

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-13499

COMMONWEALTH,
Appellant,

v.

VICTOR ARRINGTON,
Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the Suffolk County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC., THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jessica J. Lewis (BBO #704229)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO #670685)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 482-3170
jlewis@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org

Counsel continued on next page

Daniel K. Gelb (BBO #659703)
VICE CHAIR, FIRST CIRCUIT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AMICUS COMMITTEE
GELB & GELB LLP
900 Cummings Ctr., Suite 207-V
Beverly, MA 01915
dgelb@gelbgelb.com

Nicola Morrow* (on the brief)
Michael J. Price (on the brief)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600
nmorrow@nacdl.org

Nathan Freed Wessler (BBO #680281)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St. 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

Jennier Stisa Granick (on the brief)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Hannah Zhao (on the brief)
Andrew Crocker (on the brief)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy St.
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
zhao@eff.org

Chauncey B. Wood (BBO #600354)
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
55 Union St., 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

* New York bar admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	9
RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION	12
INTRODUCTION	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Commonwealth did not satisfy the <i>Daubert-Lanigan</i> standard to admit expert testimony on frequent location history in this case.....	13
A. Expert testimony can only be admitted where the court has enough information to determine that the witness is qualified and the evidence is sufficiently reliable.	13
B. The <i>Daubert-Lanigan</i> standard has not been met in this case.	16
II. A strong <i>Daubert-Lanigan</i> standard is essential to guard against introduction of unreliable evidence from other proprietary and black-box algorithms.....	21
A. Probabilistic genotyping	21
B. Facial recognition technology	24
C. Criminal risk assessment tools	27
D. Gunshot detection tools.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canavan’s Case</i> , 432 Mass. 304 (2000).....	15, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Camblin</i> , 471 Mass. 639 (2015).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 487 Mass. 448 (2021).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Frangipane</i> , 433 Mass. 527 (2001).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Hallinan</i> , 491 Mass. 730 (2023).....	16, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan</i> , 419 Mass. 15 (1994).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 450 Mass. 229 (2007).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Pytou Heang</i> , 458 Mass. 827 (2011).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Rintala</i> , 488 Mass. 421 (2021).....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15, 20
<i>J.A.R. v. State</i> , No. 4D2022-2469, 2023 WL 7365563 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2023).....	30, 31
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	12, 18, 20
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 75 Cal. App. 5th 694 (2022).....	23
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 65 Cal. App. 5th 312 (2021).....	30
<i>State v. Arteaga</i> , 476 N.J. Super. 36 (App. Div. 2023).....	25

<i>State v. Loomis</i> , 371 Wis.2d 235 (2016).....	29
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 466 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Godinez</i> , 7 F.4th 628 (7th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Minn. 2020).....	23
Statutes	
G. L. c. 90, § 24(1)(e)	15
Mass. G. Evid. § 702 (2023)	14
Other Authorities	
Andrea Roth, <i>Machine Testimony</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 1972 (2017).....	22
Bernard E. Harcourt, <i>Risk as a Proxy for Race</i> , 27 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 237 (2015).....	28
Christian Rathgeb et al., <i>Reliable Detection of Doppelgängers Based on Deep Face Representations</i> , 11 IET Biometrics 215 (2022).....	25
Clearview AI Service Agreement, <i>Reid v. Bartholomew</i> , No. 1:23-cv-04035 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 8, 2023), ECF No. 1-3	26
Demosthenes Lorandos, <i>Expert Evidence Post-Daubert: the Good, the Bad, and the Ugly</i> , 43 Litig. 18 (2017)	18
Dep. Tr. of Krystal Howard, <i>Williams v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich. July 7, 2023), ECF No. 60-3	26
Dep. Tr. of Nathan Howell, <i>Williams v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2023), ECF No. 50-4.....	26
Erin Harbison, <i>Understanding ‘Risk Assessment’ Tools</i> , Bench & B. Minn. (Aug. 3, 2018)	27
Eyal Press, <i>Does A.I. Lead Police to Ignore Contradictory Evidence?</i> , The New Yorker (Nov. 13, 2023).....	25

Jay Stanley, <i>Four Problems with the ShotSpotter Gunshot Detection System</i> , ACLU (updated Oct. 14, 2021)	29, 30
Jeanna Matthews, Bruce Hedin, & Marc Canellas, <i>Trustworthy Evidence for Trustworthy Technology: An Overview of Evidence for Assessing the Trustworthiness of Autonomous and Intelligent Systems</i> , L. Comm. of the IEEE Global Initiative and IEEE-USA A.I. Pol’y Comm. (2022)	19
John M. Ferguson & Deborah Witzburg, Chi. Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG File #21-0707, <i>The Chicago Police Department’s Use of ShotSpotter Technology</i> (Aug. 2021)	30
Jonathan Koehler, N.J. Schweitzer, & Michael Saks, <i>Science, Technology, or the Expert Witness: What Influences Jurors’ Judgments About Forensic Science Testimony?</i> , 22 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 401 (2016).....	18
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Machine Bias: There’s Software Used Across the Country to Predict Future Criminals. And It’s Biased Against Blacks</i> , ProPublica (May 23, 2016)	27, 28
Kashmir Hill, <i>Eight Months Pregnant and Arrested After False Facial Recognition Match</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2023)	25
Khari Johnson, <i>How Wrongful Arrests Based on AI Derailed Three Men’s Lives</i> , Wired (Mar. 7, 2022).....	25
Letter from IEEE-USA to National Institute of Standards and Technology, Re: RFC Response: Digital Investigative Techniques: A NIST Scientific Foundation Review (NISTIR 8354-DRAFT) (July 11, 2022)	19
Letter from IEEE-USA to National Institute of Standards and Technology, Re: RFC Response: NIST Internal Report 8351-DRAFT <i>DNA Mixture Interpretation: A NIST Scientific Foundation Review</i> (Nov. 18, 2022).....	19
MacArthur Just. Ctr., <i>ShotSpotter Creates Thousands of Unfounded Police Deployments, Fuels Unconstitutional Stop-and-Frisk, and Can Lead to False Arrests</i>	30
Marc Canellas, <i>Defending IEEE Software Standards in Federal Criminal Court</i> , 54 Computer 6 (2021)	19

Matthew Guariglia, <i>It's Time for Police to Stop Using ShotSpotter</i> , EFF (July 29, 2021)	30
President's Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature- Comparison Methods</i> (2016).....	22
Sudhin Thanawala, <i>Facial Recognition Technology Jailed a Man for Days</i> , AP News (Sept. 25, 2023).....	25
Thorin Klosowski, <i>Facial Recognition Is Everywhere. Here's What We Can Do About It.</i> , N.Y. Times (July 15, 2020)	24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Facial Recognition Technology: Privacy and Accuracy Issues Related to Commercial Uses</i> (July 2020).....	24
William C. Thompson, Laurence D. Mueller, & Dan E. Krane, <i>Forensic DNA Statistics: Still Controversial in Some Cases</i> , 36 <i>The Champion</i> 12 (Dec. 2012)	22
